(A Notice

US.Department Subject:
of Transportation FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY PROGRAM OBLIGATION LIMITATION —
Federal Highway REDISTRIBUTION OF FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2024 OBLIGATION
Administration LIMITATION (AUGUST REDISTRIBUTION)
Classification Code Date Office of Primary Interest
N4520.286 August 26, 2024 HCFB-10
1. What is the purpose of this Notice? This Notice is to advise of the redistribution of

Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 obligation limitation to the States pursuant to Section 120(c) of the
Department of Transportation Appropriations Act, 2024, Title I of Division F, Public
Law 118-42. The obligation limitation redistributed in this Notice expires on

September 30, 2024.

2. How much obligation authority is available for redistribution? A total of
$8,697,560,906 in obligation limitation is available for redistribution for FY 2024.

3. How much obligation authority was requested? States requested a total of
$9,045,482,430 in additional formula obligation limitation for FY 2024.

4. What is the amount of obligation authority redistributed? Obligation limitation in
the amount of $8,697,560,906 is redistributed under the FY 2024 August Redistribution.

5. How is the released obligation limitation redistributed? The amounts are
redistributed in accordance with the requirements of Section 120(c) of the Department of
Transportation Appropriations Act, 2024, so that priority is given to those States that
have large unobligated balances of funds apportioned under Sections 144 (as in effect on
the day before the date of enactment of the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st
Century Act) and 104 of Title 23, United States Code. The attached table shows the
redistribution of unused obligation limitations to the States.

6. What action is required? Division Administrators should ensure that this additional
obligation limitation is obligated no later than September 25, 2024.

Shailen P. Bhatt

Administrator

Attachment



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

REDISTRIBUTION OF FY 2024 OBLIGATION LIMITATION
PURSUANT TO SECTION 120(C) OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2024

STATE

ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARIZONA
ARKANSAS
CALIFORNIA
COLORADO
CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE
DIST. OF COL.
FLORIDA
GEORGIA
HAWAII

IDAHO

ILLINOIS
INDIANA

IOWA

KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LOUISIANA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MINNESOTA
MISSISSIPPI
MISSOURI
MONTANA
NEBRASKA
NEVADA

NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXICO
NEW YORK
NORTH CAROLINA
NORTH DAKOTA
OHIO
OKLAHOMA
OREGON
PENNSYLVANIA
RHODE ISLAND
SOUTH CAROLINA
SOUTH DAKOTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

UTAH
VERMONT
VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON
WEST VIRGINIA
WISCONSIN
WYOMING

TOTAL

REDISTRIBUTION
AMOUNT

190,000,000
19,246,369
218,000,000
105,881,000
622,080,947
50,923,164
120,098,811
36,293,470
45,500,000
400,000,000
343,000,000
49,000,000
54,123,505
350,919,939
103,007,562
78,784,926
90,000,000
143,592,719
104,044,257
30,000,000
96,957,602
171,154,903
268,996,657
116,850,124
105,000,000
179,479,000
71,544,880
90,000,000
73,809,091
33,004,688
400,000,000
47,752,258
423,000,000
149,727,902
35,903,802
251,840,908
119,982,837
80,000,000
400,063,323
19,390,425
94,955,009
45,127,776
370,700,810
1,168,487,564
91,466,303
50,000,000
183,500,000
85,000,000
57,000,000
210,000,000
52,368,375

8,697,560,906
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