

Notice

Subject: FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY PROGRAM OBLIGATION LIMITATION – REDISTRIBUTION OF FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2024 OBLIGATION LIMITATION (AUGUST REDISTRIBUTION)

Classification Code	Date	Office of Primary Interest
N4520.286	August 26, 2024	HCFB-10

- What is the purpose of this Notice? This Notice is to advise of the redistribution of Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 obligation limitation to the States pursuant to Section 120(c) of the Department of Transportation Appropriations Act, 2024, Title I of Division F, Public Law 118-42. The obligation limitation redistributed in this Notice expires on September 30, 2024.
- 2. **How much obligation authority is available for redistribution?** A total of \$8,697,560,906 in obligation limitation is available for redistribution for FY 2024.
- 3. **How much obligation authority was requested?** States requested a total of \$9,045,482,430 in additional formula obligation limitation for FY 2024.
- 4. What is the amount of obligation authority redistributed? Obligation limitation in the amount of \$8,697,560,906 is redistributed under the FY 2024 August Redistribution.
- 5. **How is the released obligation limitation redistributed?** The amounts are redistributed in accordance with the requirements of Section 120(c) of the Department of Transportation Appropriations Act, 2024, so that priority is given to those States that have large unobligated balances of funds apportioned under Sections 144 (as in effect on the day before the date of enactment of the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act) and 104 of Title 23, United States Code. The attached table shows the redistribution of unused obligation limitations to the States.
- 6. **What action is required?** Division Administrators should ensure that this additional obligation limitation is obligated no later than September 25, 2024.

Shailen P. Bhatt Administrator

Attachment

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

REDISTRIBUTION OF FY 2024 OBLIGATION LIMITATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 120(C) OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2024

	REDISTRIBUTION
<u>STATE</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
ALABAMA	190,000,000
ALASKA	19,246,369
ARIZONA	218,000,000
ARKANSAS	105,881,000
CALIFORNIA	622,080,947
COLORADO	50,923,164
CONNECTICUT	120,098,811
DELAWARE	36,293,470
DIST. OF COL.	45,500,000
FLORIDA	400,000,000
GEORGIA	343,000,000
HAWAII	49,000,000
IDAHO	54,123,505
ILLINOIS	350,919,939
INDIANA	103,007,562
IOWA	78,784,926
KANSAS	90,000,000
KENTUCKY	143,592,719
LOUISIANA	104,044,257
MAINE	30,000,000
MARYLAND	96,957,602
MASSACHUSETTS	171,154,903
MICHIGAN	268,996,657
MINNESOTA	116,850,124
MISSISSIPPI	105,000,000
MISSOURI	179,479,000
MONTANA	71,544,880
NEBRASKA	90,000,000
NEVADA	73,809,091
NEW HAMPSHIRE	33,004,688
NEW JERSEY	400,000,000
NEW MEXICO	47,752,258
NEW YORK	423,000,000
NORTH CAROLINA	149,727,902
NORTH DAKOTA	35,903,802
ОШО	251,840,908
OKLAHOMA	119,982,837
OREGON	80,000,000
PENNSYLVANIA	400,063,323
RHODE ISLAND	19,390,425
SOUTH CAROLINA	94,955,009
SOUTH DAKOTA	45,127,776
TENNESSEE	370,700,810
TEXAS	1,168,487,564
UTAH	91,466,303
VERMONT	50,000,000
VIRGINIA	183,500,000
WASHINGTON	85,000,000
WEST VIRGINIA	57,000,000
WISCONSIN	210,000,000
WYOMING	52,368,375

TOTAL

8,697,560,906